Adjusted Revenues and Adjusted Segment EBITDA by segment for the three months ended September 30, 2020
and 2019 are as follows:

For the three months ended September 30,
2020 2019 % Change

(in millions) Better/(Worse)
Adjusted Revenues:

Digital Real Estate Services $ 284 $ 272  4 %
Subscription Video Services  476  514  (7) %
Dow Jones  385  382  1 %
Book Publishing  445  405  10 %
News Media  467  557  (16) %
Other  —  —  — %

Adjusted Total Revenues $ 2,057 $ 2,130  (3) %

Adjusted Segment EBITDA:
Digital Real Estate Services $ 116 $ 83  40 %
Subscription Video Services  74  81  (9) %
Dow Jones  72  49  47 %
Book Publishing  69  49  41 %
News Media  (22)  (5)
Other  (48)  (45)  (7) %

Adjusted Total Segment EBITDA $ 261 $ 212  23 %

 - Not meaningful

14

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

The following tables reconcile reported revenues and Segment EBITDA by segment to Adjusted Revenues and
Adjusted Segment EBITDA by segment for the three months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019.

For the three months ended September 30, 2020

As Reported
Impact of

Acquisitions
Impact of

Divestitures

Impact of
Foreign

Currency
Fluctuations

Net Impact
of U.K.

Newspaper
Matters As Adjusted

(in millions)
Revenues:

Digital Real Estate Services $ 290 $ — $ — $ (6) $ — $ 284
Subscription Video Services  496  —  —  (20)  —  476
Dow Jones  386  —  —  (1)  —  385
Book Publishing  458  (9)  —  (4)  —  445
News Media  487  (1)  —  (19)  —  467
Other  —  —  —  —  —  —

Total Revenues $ 2,117 $ (10) $ — $ (50) $ — $ 2,057

Segment EBITDA:
Digital Real Estate Services $ 119 $ — $ — $ (3) $ — $ 116
Subscription Video Services  78  —  —  (4)  —  74
Dow Jones  72  —  —  —  —  72
Book Publishing  71  (1)  —  (1)  —  69
News Media  (22)  —  —  —  —  (22)
Other  (50)  —  —  —  2  (48)

Total Segment EBITDA $ 268 $ (1) $ — $ (8) $ 2 $ 261

For the three months ended September 30, 2019

As Reported
Impact of

Acquisitions
Impact of

Divestitures

Impact of
Foreign

Currency
Fluctuations

Net Impact
of U.K.

Newspaper
Matters As Adjusted

(in millions)
Revenues:

Digital Real Estate Services $ 272 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 272
Subscription Video Services  514  —  —  —  —  514
Dow Jones  382  —  —  —  —  382
Book Publishing  405  —  —  —  —  405
News Media  767  —  (210)  —  —  557
Other  —  —  —  —  —  —

Total Revenues $ 2,340 $ — $ (210) $ — $ — $ 2,130

Segment EBITDA:
Digital Real Estate Services $ 82 $ — $ 1 $ — $ — $ 83
Subscription Video Services  81  —  —  —  —  81
Dow Jones  49  —  —  —  —  49
Book Publishing  49  —  —  —  —  49
News Media  7  —  (12)  —  —  (5)
Other  (47)  —  —  —  2  (45)

Total Segment EBITDA $ 221 $ — $ (11) $ — $ 2 $ 212

15

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

NOTE 3 – ADJUSTED NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO NEWS CORPORATION STOCKHOLDERS
AND ADJUSTED EPS

The Company uses net income (loss) attributable to News Corporation stockholders and diluted earnings per
share (“EPS”) excluding expenses related to U.K. Newspaper Matters, impairment and restructuring charges and
“Other, net”, net of tax, recognized by the Company or its equity method investees, as well as the settlement of
certain pre-Separation tax matters (“adjusted net income (loss) attributable to News Corporation stockholders”
and “adjusted EPS,” respectively), to evaluate the performance of the Company’s operations exclusive of certain